

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

*NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASS'N, INC.;
ROMOLO COLANTONE; EFRAIN ALVAREZ; AND JOSE
ANTHONY IRIZARRY,*

Petitioners,

v.

*THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK CITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,*

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Cristen Wohlgemuth
**Counsel of Record*
Cody J. Wisniewski
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cristen@mslegal.org
cody@mslegal.org

May 14, 2019

Attorneys for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Historical Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	6
III. Procedural Background	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. This Court Has Already Set Forth the Appropriate Test to Analyze Second Amendment Challenges.....	13
II. Courts Across the Nation Are Applying a Two-Step, Interest-Balancing Test, in Direct Contravention of this Court’s Mandate.....	18
A. The Two-Step Test is Based on a Fundamental Misinterpretation of <i>Heller</i>	20

B.	Lower Courts Have Inappropriately Limited the Scope of the Second Amendment Under Step One	22
C.	Lower Courts Are Engaging in Interest-Balancing, Which Was Explicitly Rejected by <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> , Under Step Two	25
III.	Under the Text, History, and Tradition of the Second Amendment, New York City’s Transportation Ban is Unconstitutional	28
A.	The Text of the Second Amendment	28
B.	The History and Tradition of Firearm Transportation Regulation .	30
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Ass'n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attn'y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>Caldara, et al. v. City of Boulder, et al.</i> , No. 18-1421 (10th Cir. appeal docketed Oct. 18, 2018)	1
<i>Cotting v. Godard</i> , 183 U.S. 79 (1901).....	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	15
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	18–19

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9, 23, 27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nesbitt v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , No. 14-36049 (9th Cir. dismissed Dec. 15, 2017).....	1
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	19, 22
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Pena v. Horan</i> , No. 18-843, 2018 WL 6929714 (U.S. petition for <i>cert.</i> filed Dec. 28, 2018).....	1–2, 27
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	24, 27

<i>Regents of Univ. of Colorado v. Students for Concealed Carry on Campus,</i> 271 P.3d 496 (Colo. 2012)	1
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin,</i> 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	14
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda,</i> 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	23, 24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	27
<i>United States v. Chester,</i> 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Chovan,</i> 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank,</i> 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	4, 29
<i>United States v. Decastro,</i> 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Greeno,</i> 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	19, 22
<i>United States v. Marzzarella,</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	5

<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010)	19–20
<i>United States v. Rene E.</i> , 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)	19
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST. Amend. II	2
REGULATIONS, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES:	
38 R.C.N.Y. § 1-03(d)(1)	6
38 R.C.N.Y. § 1-03(d)(2)	6
38 R.C.N.Y. § 1-03(d)(3)	6
38 R.C.N.Y. § 1-03(d)(4)	6
38 R.C.N.Y. § 1-03(d)(5)	6
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-01	7
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-01(a).....	7
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23.....	6, 10
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23(a).....	7

38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23(a)(3)	7
38 R.C.N.Y. § 5-23(1).....	7
49 C.F.R. § 173.171	34
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01.....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(a)(3).....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	6
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(1)(a).....	6
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE PARA. 2 (U.S. 1776)	3
RULES:	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
HISTORICAL SOURCES:	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	3
1 W. & M., 2d sess., c. 2 (Dec. 16, 1689).....	3
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *139.....	3

<i>1763 NY Laws § XVI, in LAWS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND CONSTITUTIONS, ORDAINED, MADE AND ESTABLISHED, BY THE MAYOR, ALDERMEN, AND COMMONALTY, OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK (Gale Ecco, Print Editions, 2018) (1763).....</i>	33
<i>1874 NJ Laws, Crimes, An Act Relating to the Transportation of Explosive and Dangerous Material § 1, in NEW JERSEY, REVISION OF THE STATUTES OF NEW JERSEY 263 (The Lawbook Exchange, 2005) (1877).....</i>	33
<i>1874 PA Laws, Common Carriers § 2, in FREDERICK C. BRIGHTLY, ANNUAL DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA FOR THE YEARS 1873 TO 1878 (Gale, Making of Modern Law, 2012) (1878).....</i>	33
<i>1877 NY Laws, Ordinances of the [City of Brooklyn] § 16, in WILLIAM G. BISHOP, CHARTER OF THE CITY OF BROOKLYN, PASSED JUNE 28, 1873 (Ulan Press, 2012) (1877).....</i>	33–34
<i>1887 VA Laws, [Ordinance of Lynchburg], Public Safety § 19, in THOMAS D. DAVIS, THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG, VA., CONTAINING THE CHARTER OF 1880, WITH THE AMENDMENTS OF 1884, 1886 AND 1887, AND THE GENERAL ORDINANCES IN FORCE JULY 1ST (Gale, Making of Modern Law, 2013) (1887).....</i>	34

3 COMMISSIONERS OF STATUTORY REVISION, THE COLONIAL LAWS OF NEW YORK FROM THE YEAR 1664 TO THE REVOLUTION 569 (The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd. 2011) (1894).....	31, 32
J. LUCAS & E. K. DEEVER, PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTIONS OF THE PROVINCE OF MARYLAND, HELD AT THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS, IN 1774, 1775, & 1776 (Andesite Press 2015) (1836).....	31
<i>Statute of Winchester</i> , 13 Edward I, § 5 (1285).....	3
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (Madison)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>Federal Circuit Second Amendment Developments 2018</i> , 7 L.M.U. L. REV., (forthcoming fall 2019)	20
David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits' Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U.L.J. 193 (2017)...	25, 26
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON, <i>ET AL.</i> , FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT 338 (2d ed. 2018).....	2

Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro- Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991)	4
Robert E. Shalhope, <i>The Ideological Origins of the Second Amendment</i> , 69 J. AM. HIST. 599 (1982)	4
